

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

GAVIN MCINNES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
VS.)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	2:19-cv-00098-MHT-GMB
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW)	
CENTER, INC.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Shannon Holliday [ASB-5440-Y77S]
Robert D. Segall [ASB-7354-E68R]
Benjamin W. Maxymuk [ASB-9590-M67M]
COPELAND, FRANCO, SCREWS & GILL, P.A.
P.O. Box 347
Montgomery, AL 36101-0347
Telephone: 334-834-1180
Facsimile: 334-834-3172
Email: holliday@copelandfranco.com
Email: segall@copelandfranco.com
Email: maxymuk@copelandfranco.com

**Attorneys for Defendant The Southern Poverty
Law Center, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND5

A. GAVIN McINNES.....5

B. THE “PROUD BOYS”11

C. THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER17

D. THE COMPLAINT19

1. The Defamation Claim.....20

 i. April 25, 2017 Article: “New ‘Fight Club’ Ready for Street Violence,” by Bill Morlin21

 ii. August 7, 2017 Article: “Extremist’s ‘Unite the Right’ Rally: A Possible Historic Alt-Right Showcase?” by Bill Morlin22

 iii. August 10, 2017 Article: “Do you want Bigots, Gavin? This is how you get Bigots” by Hatewatch Staff23

 iv. April 19, 2018 Article: “McInnes, Molyneux, and 4Chan: Investigating Pathways to the Alt-Right” by Hatewatch Staff24

 v. June 8, 2018 Article: Hatewatch Staff Report: Last Month in Europe: May 2018.....26

 vi. July 25, 2018 Article: “Another Charlottesville? Threats of Violence Loom Over Upcoming Portland Proud Boys, Patriot Prayer Rally” by Hatewatch Staff.....26

 vii. August 5, 2018 Article: “One Year Later: Leaders from ‘Unite the Right’ Fall From Grace” by Ryan Lenz.....28

 viii. August 17, 2018 Article: “Kessler Falls Flat, But the Radical Right Marches On” by Rachel Janik.....28

 ix. October 13, 2018 Article: “Far-right Skinheads Join Proud Boys in Assaulting Protestors in New York City Following Gavin McInnes Event” by Rachel Janik30

x.	October 18, 2018 Article: “Weekend Read: Violence and Hate, That’s the Proud Boys in a Nutshell”	30
xi.	“Change the Terms” Website.....	32
2.	Other Claims	33
ARGUMENT.....		34
I.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A VALID DEFAMATION CLAIM.....	35
A.	The Complaint Does Not Allege Facts That, If Proven, Would Plausibly Establish Actual Malice	35
1.	McInnes Is a Public Figure	36
2.	The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Actual Malice.....	36
B.	The Hate Group Claim is Not “Of and Concerning” McInnes.....	38
C.	The Hate Group Claim is Non-Actionable Opinion	41
D.	The Specific Claims Should Be Dismissed Under New York’s Subsidiary Meaning Doctrine	46
E.	The Specific Claims Each Fail as a Matter of Law When Considered Separately.....	48
1.	Opinion	48
2.	Substantial Truth.....	50
3.	The “Of and Concerning” Requirement	52
4.	Defamatory Meaning	52
5.	New York’s “Incremental Harm” Doctrine	54
II.	McINNES’S NON-DEFAMATION CLAIMS SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED	54
A.	Counts I, III, and IV Are Subject to the Same First Amendment Protections as the Defamation Count.....	54
B.	The Non-Defamation Claims Also Fail on State-Law Grounds.....	56
1.	Intentional Interference with Economic Advantage	56
2.	False Light Invasion of Privacy	58

3. N.Y. Labor Law § 201-d.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 402 P.3d 665 (Nev. 2017).....	38
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 876 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5, 44
<i>Algarin v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 421 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Amaranth LLC v J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 489 (App. Div. 2009).....	57
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 483 N.E.2d 1138 (N.Y. 1985).....	53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	34, 37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	34, 37
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , <i>Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	55
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	44
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 660 N.E.2d 1126 (N.Y. 1995).....	42
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	41, 53

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....59

Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,
693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012)57, 60

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....4, 39, 54

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner, Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)46, 47

Condit v. Clermont Cty. Rev.,
675 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996).....43

Covino v. Hagemann,
627 N.Y.S.2d 894 (Sup. Ct. 1995).....43

Crenshaw v. Lister,
556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)38

Davis v. Boenheim,
22 N.E.3d 999 (N.Y. 2014).....41, 42, 45

Edelman v. Croonquist,
No. 09-CV-1938, 2010 WL 1816180 (D.N.J. May 4, 2010).....43

Elias v. Rolling Stone, LLC,
872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir 2017).....38, 39

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....5, 55

Fitts v. Minn. Min. & Mfg. Co.,
581 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1991).....39

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)55, 56

Forte v. Jones,
2013 WL 1164929 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2013)43

Freihofer v. Hearst Corp.,
480 N.E.2d 349 (N.Y. 1985).....58

Fulani v. N.Y. Times Co.,
686 N.Y.S.2d 703 (App. Div. 1999).....39

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....3

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....35, 36

Gilman v. Spitzer,
538 F. App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2013)39

Gilman v. Spitzer,
902 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....52

Gomer ex rel. Gomer v. Philip Morris Inc.,
106 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Ala. 2000)45

Greenberg v. Spitzer,
62 N.Y.S.3d 372 (App. Div. 2017).....41, 42, 43, 44

Gubarev v. BuzzFeed, Inc.,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2018)38

Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner,
760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)48, 49

Herbert v. Lando,
781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....46

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....4, 55

Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski,
567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991).....45, 46

*Jackson v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. &
Serv. Workers Int’l Union*,
No. 2:07-CV-461, 2009 WL 10704261 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2009).....43

James v. Gannett Co.,
353 N.E.2d 834 (N.Y. 1976).....52, 53

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)39, 40, 41

Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....54

Kelly v. Schmidberger,
806 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986).....52

Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.,
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....39

Krepps v. Reiner,
588 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....56

Mann v. Abel,
885 N.E.2d 884 (N.Y. 2008).....45

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....38

Lil’ Joe Wein Music, Inc. v. Jackson,
245 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2007)5

Marten Transp., Ltd. v. PlattForm Adver., Inc.,
184 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (D. Kan. 2016).....14

Martin v. Brock,
No. 07-CV-3154, 2007 WL 2122184 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2007).....43

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.,
501 U.S. 496 (1991).....50, 51

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)37

McDonald v. Wise,
769 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2014)37

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....41, 42, 45

Montgomery Ward & Co. v. McGraw-Hill Publ’g Co.,
146 F.2d 171 (7th Cir. 1944)48, 49

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....3, 35

O’Neil v. Peekskill Faculty Ass’n,
507 N.Y.S.2d 173 (App. Div. 1986).....43

Pasqualini v. MortgageIT, Inc.,
498 F. Supp. 2d 659 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....56, 57

Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....50

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)37

Pitcock v. Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman LLP,
903 N.Y.S.2d 43 (App. Div. 2010).....51

Provisional Gov’t of New Afrika v. ABC, Inc.,
609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985).....40

Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t, Inc.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....43

Rehak Creative Servs., Inc. v. Witt,
404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013).....44

Roberts v. Perry,
No. 16-CV-34, 2017 WL 3277122 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2017)17

Rosa & Raymond Parks Inst. for Self Dev. v. Target Corp.,
812 F.3d 824 (11th Cir. 2016)39

Rosanova v. Playboy Enters., Inc.,
580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)38

Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google Inc.,
925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (App. Div. 2011).....44

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....37

Silvester v. ABC, Inc.,
839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988)36

Squitieri v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,
No. 3:17-CV-441, 2018 WL 934829 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 16, 2018)43

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....36, 44

Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)43

Steinhilber v. Alphonse,
501 N.E.2d 550 (N.Y. 1986).....49

<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBC Universal News Grp.</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....	51, 52
<i>Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Found.</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 16 (App. Div. 2009).....	57
<i>Three Amigos SJL Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 35 (N.Y. 2016).....	39
<i>Toston v. Thurmer</i> , 689 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	56
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> , 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994).....	43
<i>Williams v. Kanemaru</i> , 309 P.3d 972 (Table), 2013 WL 4458887 (Haw. Ct. App. 2013)	43
<i>Worthy v. City of Phenix City</i> , No. 17-CV-73, 2017 WL 4478333 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 6, 2017).....	5
Statutes & Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 4
N.Y. Lab. Law § 201-d	58
New York City Administrative Code	
§ 8-107	59
§ 8-130	59
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 150(2) (2019).....	39
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> (5th ed. 2018)	
§ 2:4.7	43
§ 2:4.18	54
§ 5:5.2	38
§ 16.2.1.....	34, 35
